

TGEGKXGF.'8B: 4235'37-65-59.'Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DALE GLENN MIDDLETON,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
)
)
 _____)

CASE NO. SC12-2469

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On appeal from the Circuit Court of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit,
In and For Okeechobee County, Florida
[Criminal Division]

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit of Florida
421 Third Street/6th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600

Jeffrey L. Anderson
Assistant Public Defender
Appellate Division
Florida Bar No. 374407
Appeals@pd15.state.fl.us

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	12
Motion To Suppress Hearing.....	12
The Trial.....	16
The Penalty Phase.....	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	31
ARGUMENT.....	33
POINT I	
AFTER ELIMINATION OF THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OF AVOID ARREST AND CCP THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE OR ALTERNATIVELY THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR A NEW PENALTY PHASE.....	33
Circumstances Of This Case.....	33
Circumstances in <i>Perry v. State</i> , 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988).....	35
Circumstances in <i>Davis v. State</i> , 604 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1992).....	36
The circumstances of <i>Green v. State</i> , 583 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1991).....	37
Avoid arrest.....	38
CCP.....	44
Remedy After CCP and Avoid Arrest Stricken.....	48

Proportionality..... 48

New Penalty Phase..... 56

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION
IN REQUIRING APPELLANT TO PRESENT ITS PENALTY
PHASE WITNESSES IN A PARTICULAR ORDER OVER A TWO
DAY PERIOD..... 56

POINT III

APPELLANT WAS DENIED A FAIR AND RELIABLE
SENTENCING WHERE THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE
REQUEST FOR A MITIGATION SPECIALIST..... 61

POINT IV

APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR AND
RELIABLE SENTENCING WHERE THE TRIAL COURT DID
NOT PERFORM THE INDIVIDUAL SENTENCING REQUIRED
FOR THE DEATH PENALTY..... 69

POINT V

APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL
BY INTRODUCTION OF APPELLANT’S STATEMENT WHERE
POLICE INTERROGATED APPELLANT AFTER COUNSEL HAD
BEEN APPOINTED IN THIS CASE AND WHERE APPELLANT
DID NOT VOLUNTARILY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVE HIS
RIGHTS UNDER THE 5TH AND 6TH AMENDMENTS TO THE
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 81

POINT VI

THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT FOR MURDER IN THE
FIRST DEGREE..... 87

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DECLARE SECTION 921.141(5)(I), FLORIDA STATUTES, AND THE CORRESPONDING STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION UNCONSTITUTIONAL FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED..... 92

POINT VIII

THE JURY INSTRUCTION STATING THAT THE JURY IS TO ONLY CONSIDER MITIGATION AFTER IT IS REASONABLY CONVINCED OF ITS EXISTENCE IS IMPROPER..... 96

POINT IX

FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY WHICH DOES NOT REQUIRE: THE FINDINGS UNDER RING V. ARIZONA, 122 S. CT. 2428 (2002); THE JURY TO BE PROPERLY ADVISED OF THEIR RESPON-SIBILITY; A UNANIMOUS JURY FINDING FOR DEATH; A UNANIMOUS JURY FINDING OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES; A FINDING BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 100

POINT X

FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141 (d), THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE.....107

CONCLUSION..... 111

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 112

CERTIFICATE OF FONT..... 112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE(S)

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985).....	49, 55
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1985).....	27
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1997).....	33
<i>Britt v. North Carolina</i> , 404 U.S. 226, 92 S.Ct. 431, 30 L.Ed.2d 400 (1971)...	49
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776, 779 (1987).....	39
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 86 L. Ed. 2d 231, 105 S. Ct. 2633 (1985) 89	
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So.2d 415, 418 -- 19 (Fla. 1990).....	64
<i>Capital Specialist Investigations Inc. v. State</i> , 58 So.3d 833, 836 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	52, 53
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So.2d 908, 912 (Fla. 1990).....	63
<i>Citrin v. De Venny</i> , 833 So.2d 871 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003).....	48
<i>Coday v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 988, 1005 (Fla. 2006).....	87
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> , 697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1997).....	31
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So.2d 738, 741 (Fla. 1997).....	76
<i>Cooper v. Dugger</i> , 526 So. 2d. 900 (Fla. 1988).....	40
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007).....	87
<i>D.S.</i> , 849 So.2d 411, 413 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003).....	48
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 952 (Fla. 2008).....	34
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 604 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1992).....	23, 29, 43
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So.2d 960, 965 (Fla. 2003).....	26

<i>Dooley v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999).....	70
<i>Durocher v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1992).....	35
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869 (1982).....	39
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 346 So.2d 998, 1002 (Fla. 1977).....	66
<i>Engberg v. Meyer</i> , 820 P.2d 70, 87-92 (Wyo. 1991).....	96
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	83, 84
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 417 So.2d 639, 644 -- 45 (Fla. 1982).....	64
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 809, 811 (Fla. 1988).....	36
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986).....	27
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed. 2d 346 (1972).....	82
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420, 422 (1980).....	81
<i>Green v. State</i> , 583 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1991).....	23, 25
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 107 So.3d 262 (Fla. 2012).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Hegwood v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 170, 173 (Fla. 1991).....	40
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 432 So. 2d 42, 44 (Fla. 1983).....	68
<i>Huckaby v. State</i> , 343 So.2d 29, 34 (Fla. 1977).....	65
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 704 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1997).....	63
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998).....	31
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 960 So. 2d 757, 759 (Fla. 2006).....	39
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 790 So.2d 1194, 1196 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001).....	75
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 104 So.3d 990 (Fla. 2012).....	31, 32, 33, 34, 44
<i>Kirkland v. State</i> , 684 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1996).....	77
<i>Leon Shaffer Golnick Advertising, Inc., v. Cedar</i> , 423 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 4 th DCA	

1982).....	52
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	67
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159, 106 S.Ct. 477,487,490, 88 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985) 73	
<i>Mann v. Lynaugh</i> , 690 F. Supp. 562, 567 (N.D. Tex. 1988).....	39
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1853, 1857-1858 (1988).....	81
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. at 361-62 108 S. Ct. at 1857.....	82
<i>McCutchen v. State</i> , 96 So.2d 152 (Fla. 1957).....	76
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 579 So.2d 80, 84-85 (Fla. 1991).....	33
<i>Menendez v. State</i> , 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979).....	30
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625, 106 S.Ct. 1404, 89 L.Ed.2d 631 (1986)...	71
<i>Mikenas v. State</i> , 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978).....	28
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	86
<i>Mines v. State</i> , 390 So.2d 332, 337 (Fla.1980).....	64
<i>Nowitzke v. State</i> , 572 So.2d 1346, 1355 (Fla. 1990).....	58, 61
<i>Parce v. Byrd</i> , 533 So.2d 812 (Fla. 5th DCA) <i>rev. denied</i> , 542 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1989).....	47, 66
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285, 108 S.Ct. 2389 (1988).....	71
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 109 S.Ct. 2934 (1989).....	86
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988).....	23, 28, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 820 So.2d 919. 926 (Fla. 2002).....	75
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1984).....	86
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242, 250 and 252-53 (1976).....	43
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....	68

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002).....	87, 90
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 611 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1993).....	27
<i>Scull v. State</i> , 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988).....	28
<i>Sekot Laboratories, Inc., v. Gleason</i> , 585 So.2d 286, 288 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	47
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 106 S. Ct. 1669, 1671 (1986).....	40
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 537 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1989).....	85
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 103 S. Ct. 3001 (1983).....	91
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688,690-91 (Fla. 1993).....	88
<i>State of North Carolina v. Cherry</i> , 257 S.E.2d 551.....	96, 97
<i>State v. Cherry</i> , 298 N.C. 86, 257 S.E. 2d 551 (1979).....	96
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 542 A.2d 306,314-15 (Conn. 1988).....	88
<i>State v. Middlebrooks</i> , 840 S.W.2d 317, 341-347 (Tenn. 1992).....	96
<i>State v. Rizo</i> , 833 A. 2d 363 (Conn. 2003).....	92
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538, 540 (Fla. 2005).....	87, 88, 90
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 648 P.2d 71 (Utah 1981), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 980 (1982)....	91
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66, 72, 107 S. Ct. 2716, 97 L.Ed. 2d 56 (1987)....	89
<i>T.M. v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 442 (Fla. 2000).....	81
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 958 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	48
<i>Tennessee v. Middlebrooks</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1840 (1993).....	96
<i>Tennessee v. Middlebrooks</i> , 114 S. Ct. 651 (1993).....	96
<i>Thomason v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 310, 317 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992) (Farmer dissenting) <i>quashed</i> 620 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1993).....	48, 67
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....	68

<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2687 (1988).....	91
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991).....	42
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992).....	70
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 948 So.2d 635,648 (Fla. 2006).....	88
<i>U.S. v. Kreutzer</i> , 59 M.J. 773,800 (Army Cr. Ct. App. 2004).....	50
<i>Van Royal v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986).....	66
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 535 (2003).....	39
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 37 So.3d 187, 196 (Fla. 2010).....	34
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 493 So.2d 1019, 1021 (Fla. 1986).....	76
<i>Yohn v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 123, 127 (Fla. 1985).....	86

FLORIDA STATUTES

784.04(1)(a)2.....	94
921.141.....	94
921.141 (d).....	94
921.141(5).....	94
921.141(5)(I).....	95
Section 921.001(1).....	85
Section 921.141.....	80, 90
Section 921.141(5)(e).....	28
Section 921.141(5)(h).....	81

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 J. Am Acad. Child & Adolescent Psychiatry 431, 436 (1989)..... 39
American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual) (text rev. 4th ed. 2000) at 48 (“Borderline Intellectual Functioning (see p. 740)..... 37
Dorothy Otnow Lewis et. al., toward a theory of the Genesis of Violence: A follow-up study of delinquents, 28 J. Am Acad. Child & Adolescent Psychiatry 431, 436 (1989)..... 39

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Eighth Amendment..... 54, 65, 80, 81, 88, 90, 93, 95, 100
Fifth Amendment..... 54, 65, 68, 80, 81, 88, 93, 100
Fourteenth Amendment..... 54, 65, 80, 81, 88, 93, 95, 100
Sixth Amendment..... 54, 65, 68, 80, 81, 88, 93, 100

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article 2, Section 3..... 84
Article I, Section 12..... 54, 93, 98
Article I, Section 16..... 54, 65, 80, 81, 89, 93, 98
Article I, Section 17..... 54, 65, 80, 81, 89, 93, 98
Article I, Section 2..... 54, 65, 80, 93, 98
Article I, Section 21..... 81, 99
Article I, Section 22..... 80, 81, 99
Article I, Section 8..... 89, 98
Article I, Section 9..... 54, 65, 80, 81, 93, 98
